
 SKATS Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 Public Notification of Pending Amendment 

 
 

Salem Keizer Area Transportation Study 

Proposed TIP Amendment 

Project Name: OR22: Center St Bridge (Salem) 

The public review period for this project is November 1, 2023, through noon on November 15, 2023. 

As a Formal Amendment to the TIP, additional details about the project will be presented to SKATS’ Policy Committee for approval 
on November 28, 2023, at noon at 100 High Street SE, Suite 200, Salem, Oregon (hybrid meeting with virtual option available). 

Comments or concerns about this amendment should be submitted to Steve Dobrinich, via email at sdobrinich@mwvcog.org 

This amendment may be revised to address comments received during the public comment period. The most recently amended TIP 
is available at the MWVCOG website at: https://www.mwvcog.org/transportation/page/transportation-improvement-program 
 

Project Amendment Details 

Amendment No. 23-24 
Project KN:  21705 Project Sponsor:   ODOT Total Project Cost:  $100,000,000 
Project Name:  OR22: Center St Bridge (Salem) 

Purpose of amendment: Move $3 million of HB2017 discretionary funds from the construction phase to the preliminary 
engineering phase. Add three bridge locations to reflect updated project scope. 

Project Description: Design and construct seismic retrofit improvements such that the bridge could survive a major seismic event 
and continue to provide a functioning crossing of the Willamette River. 

 

 

 

 

file://mwvcog-files-01.mwvcog.org/H-Drive/transpor/TIPs%20-%20All/2_TIP%20Amendments/2023/sdobrinich@mwvcog.org
https://www.mwvcog.org/transportation/page/transportation-improvement-program


 SKATS Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 Public Notification of Pending Amendment 

 
 

Salem Keizer Area Transportation Study 

 

Project information before amendment: 

 
  

Year
Total

Fund 1 NHPF $2,909,585
Match $333,015

MPO:

Name: OR22: Center St Bridge (Salem) Key: 21705

Description Design and construct seismic retrofit improvements such that the bridge could survive a major seismic event and continue to provide a 
functioning crossing of the Willamette River

Region: 2

Work Type:  BRIDGE
Applicant: ODOT Exempt Status: PROJECT FUNDED THROUGH FINAL PLANS

Location(s)-

Mileposts Length Route Highway ACT County(s)

25.90 to 25.90 0 OR-22 WILLAMINA-SALEM MID-WILLAMETTE VALLEY ACT POLK, MARION

Salem/Keizer Area MPO Air Quality Status:

Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utility Relocation Construction Other Project Total

2021 2024 2025
$10,000,000 $3,242,600 $86,757,400 $100,000,000

NHPF $8,973,000 $11,882,585

$1,027,000 $86,757,400 $88,117,415

Footnote:

Most Recent Approved Amendments
Amendment No: 22-AA21 MTIP Approval Date: 12/22/2022 STIP Approval Date:
Requested Action: Slip right of way to begin in 2024.



 SKATS Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 Public Notification of Pending Amendment 

 
 

Salem Keizer Area Transportation Study 

Project information after amendment: 

 

 

Year
Total

Fund 1 NHPF $2,909,585 AC
Match $333,015

Name: OR22: Center St Bridge (Salem) Key: 21705

Description Design and construct seismic retrofit improvements such that the bridge could survive a major seismic event and continue to provide a 
functioning crossing of the Willamette River.

Region: 2

MPO: Salem/Keizer Area MPO Air Quality Status: Work Type:  BRIDGE
Applicant: ODOT Exempt Status: PROJECT FUNDED THROUGH FINAL PLANS

Location(s)-

Mileposts Length Route Highway ACT County(s)

25.90 to 25.90 0 OR-22 WILLAMINA-SALEM MID-WILLAMETTE VALLEY ACT POLK, MARION

Current Project Estimate
Planning Prelim. Engineering Right of Way Utility Relocation Construction Other Project Total

2021 2024 2025
$13,000,000 $3,242,600 $83,757,400 $100,000,000

NHPF $11,664,900 $75,155,515 $89,730,000

Requested Action: Slip right of way to begin in 2024.

Amendment No: 23-24 MTIP Approval Date: 11/28/2023 STIP Approval Date:
Requested Action: Move $3 million of HB2017 discretionary funds from the construction phase to the preliminary engineering phase. Add three bridge locations to reflect updated 

project scope.

$1,335,100 $8,601,885 $10,270,000

Footnote:

Most Recent Approved Amendments

Amendment No: 22-AA21 MTIP Approval Date: 12/22/2022 STIP Approval Date:

Bridge Locations Added: 

• Z4: West Ramp BR 22523 
• Z5: East NB Ramp BR 22519 
• Z6: East SB Ramp BR 00123G 


